

Nos. 11-17827, 11-17830, 11-17834

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOES,

Appellants - Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent - Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

(Hon. Charles R. Breyer, United States District Judge)

No. 3:11-mc-81208-CRB

No. 3:11-mc-80184-CRB

No. 3:11-mc-80209-CRB

CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF OF DOE APPELLANTS

Newman Du Wors LLP

Keith Scully <keith@newmanlaw.com>

Derek Newman <derek@newmanlaw.com>

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 1600

Seattle, Washington 98101

(206) 274-2800

Counsel for Appellant John Does

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

 A. Jurisdiction in the District Court1

 B. Jurisdiction in the Appellate Court1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. Doe uses an anonymous gmail account to communicate protected
 speech over the Internet.....4

 B. The SEC presented only speculation and an unsupported conclusion
 in support of its subpoena.....5

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

VII. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. Doe established a First Amendment right to anonymity.....8

 B. The SEC cannot meet its burden because it has not proven that it
 needs Doe’s identity to further a compelling governmental interest. .10

 C. The proper remedy is an injunction preventing disclosure of Doe’s
 identity and exclusion of evidence gained from its discovery.21

VIII. CONCLUSION22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anonymous Online Speakers v. United States Dist. Court (In re Anonymous Online Speakers),
661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011) 8, 10, 16

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....16

Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union of Am., AFLCIO,
860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)..... passim

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 11, 12

Dole v. Service Employees Union,
950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991) 15, 16

EEOC v. Elrod,
674 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1982).....15

EEOC v. Konica Minolta Bus. Solutions U.S.A., Inc.,
639 F.3d 366 (7th Cir. 2011).....8

EEOC v. University of Notre Dame Du Lac,
715 F.2d 331 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 17, 19, 20

FDIC v. Garner,
126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997)7

Federal Election Com. v. La Rouche Campaign,
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 17, 20

FTC v. Gibson Products of San Antonio, Inc.,
569 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1978).....21

Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... passim

Marshall v. Stevens People & Friends for Freedom,
669 F.2d 171 (4th Cir. 1981).....10

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....9

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....10

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)9

S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.,
467 U.S. 735 (1984).....14

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960)9

United States v. Comley,
890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 14, 16, 17

United States v. Morton Salt,
338 U.S. 632 (1950).....15

United States v. Zolp,
479 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2007).....18

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 802, 100219
